
South HS 7–12
Christy Nickerson

The CEA/Board Agreement was violated, misinterpreted and/or 
misapplied when the principal of South 7-12, Christy Nickerson, 
failed to provide appropriate administrative support to the griev-
ants in the discipline of their students.

That the grievants shall be made whole in every way, including, but not 
limited to the following: that principal provide appropriate administrative 
support to the affected bargaining unit members and that NO REPRI-
SALS be taken against the grievants or any other bargaining unit member 
due to the filing of this grievance.

Step 2 Hearing held. Awaiting 
response.

CCS
Administration

The Columbus City Schools Board of Education and/or it’s agents 
violated, misinterpreted, or misapplied provisions of the 2022-
2025 CEA/CCS Master Agreement when grievant was issued a 
suspension without Just Cause.

The grievant shall be made whole in every way, including but not limited to 
the following: Grievant shall receive back pay with interest for the duration 
of the unpaid suspension. Board shall remove all references to the discipline 
from all employee personnel records, other than those records required to 
be retained by law. The district shall not reference nor utilize the discipline 
in any future employment actions related to the grievant.

Arbitration requested, pending 
arbitrator selection and hearing 
dates.

CCS
Administration

The Columbus City Schools Board of Education and/or it’s agents 
violated, misinterpreted, or misapplied provisions of the 2022-
2025 CEA/CCS Master Agreement when grievant was issued 
a Letter of Direction without Just Cause and in violation of the 
Article 404.02 disciplinary procedures.

The grievant shall be made whole in every way, including but not limited 
to the following: The Board shall immediately remove all references to the 
letter issued on or about October 6, 2022 from all employee personnel 
records, other than those records required to be retained by law. The Board 
shall not reference nor utilize the letter in any future employment actions 
related to the grievant.

Arbitration requested, pending 
arbitrator selection and hearing 
dates.

CCS
Administration

The Columbus City Schools Board of Education and/or it’s agents 
violated, misinterpreted, or misapplied provisions of the 2022-
2025 CEA/CCS Master Agreement when grievant was issued 
a Letter of Direction without Just Cause and in violation of the 
Article 404.02 disciplinary procedures.

The grievant shall be made whole in every way, including but not limited 
to the following: The Board shall immediately remove all references to the 
letter issued on or about October 6, 2022 from all employee personnel 
records, other than those records required to be retained by law. The Board 
shall not reference nor utilize the letter in any future employment actions 
related to the grievant.

Arbitration requested, pending 
arbitrator selection and hearing 
dates.

Ridgeview MS
Natalie James

The CEA/Board Agreement was violated, misinterpreted and/or 
misapplied when the principal of Ridgeview MS, Natalie James, 
failed and/or refused to adjust the grievant’s class load.

That the grievant be made whole in every way, including but not limited 
to adjusting the grievant’s class load for the second semester of the 22-23 
school year, and that NO REPRISALS be taken against the grievant or any 
other bargaining unit member due to the filing of this grievance.

Arbitration requested, pending 
arbitrator selection and hearing 
dates.

CCS
Administration 
(a)

The Columbus City Schools Board of Education and/or its 
agents violated, misinterpreted, and/or misapplied provisions 
of CEA-CCS Master Agreement, including but not limited to 
Article 404, specifically 404.02 when the Columbus City School 
Administration unfairly issued a one day suspension without pay as 
a result of a November 17, 2022, predisciplinary meeting violating 
contractual discipline procedure and without Just Cause.

The Association requests that the grievant be made whole in every way, 
including but not limited to the following: The Board shall comply with 
Article 404, specifically 404.02. The issued discipline shall be removed from 
the member’s service/personnel record and awarded any due back pay from 
the suspension. CEA also asks that NO REPRISALS be taken against the 
grievant due to the filing of this grievance. 

Arbitration requested, pending 
arbitrator selection and hearing 
dates.

CCS
Administration 
(b)

The Columbus City Schools Board of Education and/or its 
agents violated, misinterpreted, and/or misapplied provisions 
of CEA-CCS Master Agreement, including but not limited to 
Article 404, specifically 404.02 when the Columbus City School 
Administration unfairly issued a one day suspension without pay as 
a result of a November 17, 2022, predisciplinary meeting violating 
contractual discipline procedure and without Just Cause.

The Association requests that the grievant be made whole in every way, 
including but not limited to the following: The Board shall comply with 
Article 404, specifically 404.02. The issued discipline shall be removed from 
the member’s service/personnel record and awarded any due back pay from 
the suspension. CEA also asks that NO REPRISALS be taken against the 
grievant due to the filing of this grievance. 

Arbitration requested, pending 
arbitrator selection and hearing 
dates.

Vulnerable Youth 
Division Supervisor 
Felisha Lyons

Vulnerable Youth Division Supervisor Felisha Lyons, acting in 
her capacity as agent of the BOARD, directed grievant via email 
to share her Microsoft Outlook calendar with Supervisors, in 
violation, misinterpretation, and/or misapplication of the “Memo-
randum of Understanding Project Connect Arbitration” between 
the BOARD and the Columbus Education Association and/or the 
Master Agreement.

Grievant shall be made whole in every way, including but not limited to 
the following: The BOARD shall retract the directive to bargaining unit 
members to share their Microsoft Outlook calendars. The BOARD shall 
remove from grievant’s personnel file any discipline related to the directive. 
The BOARD shall cease and desist from violating, misinterpreting, and/
or misapplying the Memorandum of Understanding Project Connect 
Arbitration.

Grievance filed at Step 1. Awaiting 
hearing.

CCS
Administration

The Columbus City Schools Board of Education and/or it’s 
agents violated, misinterpreted, or misapplied provisions of the 
2022-2025 CEA/CCS Master Agreement when grievant was 
issued a four day unpaid suspension without Just Cause and in 
violation of the Article 404.02 disciplinary procedures.

The grievant shall be made whole in every way, including but not 
limited to the following: Grievant shall be made whole with interest for 
all lost wages and/or benefits. The Board shall immediately remove all 
references to the suspension issued on April 26, 2023 from all employee 
personnel records, other than those required to be retained by law. The 
Board shall not reference nor utilize the letter in any future employ-
ment actions.

Pursuant to Article 404.02(E) of 
the CEA-CCS Master Agreement, 
the attached grievance is being 
filed by the Association today 
(4/29/23) at Step 2 regarding a 
bargaining unit member suspen-
sion issued without just cause.

Livingston ES
Sherra Cook

The CEA/Board Agreement was violated, misinterpreted and/
or misapplied when the principal of Livingston ES, Sherra 
Cook, failed to provide appropriate administrative support to 
the grievants in the discipline of their students.

That the grievants shall be made whole in every way, including, but not 
limited to the following: that principal provide appropriate adminis-
trative support to the affected bargaining unit members and that NO 
REPRISALS be taken against the grievants or any other bargaining unit 
member due to the filing of this grievance.

On Wednesday May 3, 2023, I 
attended Step 1 of the grievance 
process in which my staff shared 
their concerns based on Article 
208.01 of the CEA/Board 
Agreement.
For the 2022-2023 school year, 
Administration was altered, with 
the elimination of the Assistant 
Principal position at Livingston 
ES. Additionally, we discussed 
other ways to grow as a school 
community in addressing some 
of the areas we are struggling 
with that have a bearing on the 
classroom atmosphere of Article 
208.01.
Next Steps:
• PBIS on 5/9 will review com-
posed list and align that document 
to PBIS programming
• The non-negotiable list will be 
shared with families the week of 
5/15/2023
• During opening PD for the 
23-24 school year, all stakeholders 
will review non-negotiable list 
in conjunction With HB318, 
MTSS, SPED educational law, etc.

CCS
Administration

The Columbus City Schools Board of Education and/or it’s 
agents violated, misinterpreted, or misapplied provisions of the 
2022-2025 CEA/CCS Master Agreement when grievnace was 
issued a Letter of Direction without Just Cause and in violation 
of the Article 404.02 disciplinary procedures.

The grievant shall be made whole in every way, including but not limit-
ed to the following: The Board shall immediately remove all referencs to 
the letter of direction issued on May 1, 2023 from all employee records, 
other than those required to be retained by law. The Board shall not 
reference nor utlize the letter in any future employment actions. No 
reprisals be taken against the grievant due to the filing of this grievance.

Grievance filed at Step 2. Awaiting 
hearing.

Building/Unit
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